
 
 

21 January 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
This meeting will be held virtually via Zoom,  
and livestreamed here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g 

Published: 13.01.21 

 

 

Finance & Investment Advisory 
Committee  

 
 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Grint; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Dickins   
Cllrs. Abraham, Bayley, Carroll, Clack, Clayton, Penny Cole, Harrison, Hogarth and 
Reay and a vacancy 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 21 October 2020, as a 
correct record. 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered. 
 

  

3.   Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)     
 

4.   Update from Portfolio Holder     
 

5.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 
(if any)  
 

   
 

6.   Discretionary Rate Relief  (Pages 7 - 28) Sue Cressall  
Tel: 01732 227041 
 

7.   Treasury Management Strategy  (Pages 29 - 80) Roy Parsons  
Tel: 01732 227204 
 

8.   Financial Performance Indicators 2020/21 - to 
the end of November 2020  

(Pages 81 - 88) Alan Mitchell  
Tel: 01732227483 
 

9.   Financial Results 2021/21 - to the end of 
November 2020  

(Pages 89 - 124) Alan Mitchell  
Tel: 01732227483 
 

10.   Property Investment Strategy Update  (Pages 125 - 152) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 



 
 

 

11.   Work Plan  (Pages 153 - 154)   
 

  
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



31 
 

FINANCE & INVESTMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2020 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Dickins (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Bayley, Clack, Clayton, and Harrison 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Penny Cole and Hogarth 

 
 
 
69.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Finance & Investment 
Advisory Committee held on 8 September 2020 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.  

 
70.    Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made.  
 
71.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The Portfolio Holder advised that following a question raised at the meeting of the 
Committee on 8 July 2020, Cabinet had agreed to no longer fund or provide the 
Council’s dedicated ‘Sevenoaks Switch and Save’ Scheme and instead promote 
existing nationally recognised energy switching comparison services and support 
local residents to access them at no cost to the Council. 
 
72.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Finance and Investment Portfolio Holder updated Members and there were 
four main themes to his update. New money of £48,385, had been received which 
related to COVID-19. Accommodation funding had been received of £98,000 that 
could be used towards the expenditure on homelessness to date, but this was likely 
to be at the cost of other initiatives.   
 
There were two additional COVID-19 schemes being developed by Government. 
One for support grants to provide to businesses to support them in the event of a 
local lockdown and the second was a payment for those on low incomes who had to 
self isolate due to Test and Trace. Sencio Leisure had requested a further 6-month 
payment holiday on their loan from the Council.  
 
The Portfolio Holder also gave a message of thanks for Officers’ continued 
enthusiasm and commitment.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 21 October 2020 

32 
 

73.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  
 

There were none. 
 
74.    Financial Performance Indicators 2020/21- to the end of August 2020  

 
The Head of Finance presented the report which set out nine internally set 
performance indicators covering activities that support information provided in the 
regular financial monitoring statements. Members’ attention was drawn to three 
areas including: Audit actions, outstanding debts and treasury management which 
were all affected due to COVID-19.  
 
Members praised Officers for their work with processing housing benefits and 
collection of council tax during the uncertain times of COVID-19. The Council Tax 
and Recovery Manager advised that this was monitored closely and was largely due 
to early contact with customers and setting up of payment plans.  
 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

75.    Financial Results 2020/21- to the end of August 2020  
 

The Head of Finance presented the report on the Council’s financial results 

2020/21 to the end of August 2020, which showed the end of year position was 

currently forecast to be an unfavourable variance of £3.0m which was largely due 

to COVID-19. This represented 19.4% of the net service expenditure totalling 

£15.581m.  

He went on to further explain that due to COVID-19 the Government had issued a 

sales, fees and charges compensation scheme, to recover some of the income that 

had been lost due to the Coronavirus. To date the council had requested 

compensation of £1.2m which would reduce the end of year forecast to £1.8m. It 

was expected that the full year claim for compensation would be £2.3m, which 

would leave a deficit of £0.7m.  

Public Sector Equality Duty  

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 

Sector Equality Duty.  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the report be noted.  

76.    Budget 2021/22: Revie
[...]
e a detrimental impact on the Council’s 
assets as the budget had, in previous years, been increased to reflect the 
maintenance needs of assets. The savings would partly be achieved by a reduction 
in the budget for leisure. Members were further advised in relation to SCIA 19 
(Council Tax), those in rented accommodation would only become liable for the 
payment of Council Tax once the tenancy agreement had been signed. There was 
discretion under legislation to look at individual cases.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the growth and saving 
proposals identified in Appendices F & G to the report (SCIAs 13 - 19) 
applicable to this Advisory Committee, which had the support of the 
Advisory Committee, be considered. 
 

77.    Capital Programme & Asset Maintenance 2021/24  
 

The Head of Finance presented a report which set out the proposed Capital and 
Asset Maintenance programmes for 2021/24 together with proposed funding.   
Members’ attention was brought to the supplementary agenda, which detailed the 
Capital Strategy 2020/21, as required by CIPFA code of Practice. The Strategy set 
out how the council would manage the investment and financing of capital 
resources to contribute towards the achievement of its key objectives and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 21 October 2020 

34 
 

priorities and how the associated risks were managed as well as future financial 
stability.  
 
The capital projects proposed were set out Appendix A, and included capital 
programme feasibility studies, vehicle replacement programme and disabled 
facility grants, which was from the Better Care Fund. The full funding and 
proposals were set out in Appendix B to the report and the anticipated capital 
receipts were shown in Table 1 of the report.  
 
The Head of Finance responded to Members questions and advised that in terms of 
possible investment opportunities it was important there was greater transparency 
to complete capital programme feasibility studies to get a capital scheme up to a 
certain level where decisions and schemes can be investigated further.  Certain 
expenditure could be incurred for due diligence and it was proposed that a budget 
be allocated so that it could be more clearly reported.  
 
In each of the schemes that were past feasibility and due diligence stages, 
separate approval would be requested for the full scheme cost which would 
include costs incurred at these initial stages.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That the report be noted and forwarded to Cabinet.  
 
78.    Risk and Assumptions for Budget 2021/22  

 
The Head of Finance presented a report which set out the risks and assumptions 
built in to the 2021/22 draft budget  
 
The financial assumptions included in the 10-year budget were as follows: 
 
• Government Support:  - no Revenue Support Grant or New Homes Bonus in 

2020/21. 
• Council Tax:  2% in 21/22 and future years. 
• Business Rates Retention safety-net in 20/21 plus 2% in later years. 
• Interest Receipts: £188,000 from 21/22. 
• Pay Costs: 2.0% in all years. 
• Non-pay costs:  2.25% in all years. 
• Income: 2.5% in all years except for off-street car parks which are an average 

of 3.5% from 2019/20 -23/24. This was expected to be revised for 2021/22 due 
to the ongoing impacts on Car Parking usage due to the COVID-19 pandemic.  

 
Members were advised that there were some typographical errors on the risk 
assessment matrix for the financial risks budget 2021/22 and risk 16 needed to be 
in the very likely x minimal box and risk 17 needed to be next to risk 13, in the 
very likely x major box. 
 

Resolved: That the report be noted, and forwarded to Cabinet. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 21 October 2020 

35 
 

 
79.    Work Plan  

 
The work plan was noted with the removal of the Capital Strategy 2021/22 for the 
21 January 2021 meeting as it had been reported to this meeting.  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.07 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 

Finance & Investment Advisory Committee – 21 January 2021  

 

Introduction and Background 

1 Charities and sports organisations that have charitable status currently 
receive 80% mandatory relief.  In order to qualify for the mandatory relief 
the organisation must be established for charitable purposes only and the 
premises must be wholly or mainly used for charitable purposes. Sports clubs 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer - Customer and Resources 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by:  

 Cabinet 11 February 2021 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  

The Council requires potential recipients of discretionary rate relief to submit a 

formal application every two years.  This report sets out the proposals for 

awarding discretionary rate relief for 2021/2022 to ratepayers who have already 

submitted an application, or who are expected to have submitted an application 

by 1 March 2021.  

This report supports the Key Aim of: Supporting and developing the local 

economy and providing value for money 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Matthew Dickins  

Contact Officers: Sue Cressall Ext. 7041 

Paula Porter Ext. 7277 

Recommendation to Finance & Investment Advisory Committee: members are 

asked to recommend that Cabinet approve the proposals for granting relief from 

business rates for 2021/2022 set out in Appendix B. 

Recommendation to Cabinet: members are asked to approve the proposals for 

granting relief from business rates for 2021/2022 set out in Appendix B. 

Reason for recommendation: Relief from business rates provides organisations
[...]
lace Petrol Filling Penshurst 50 £1,536.00 Recommended
Forge Garage, High Street Station
Penshurst, TN11 8BU

30669516 Rafferty Investments Ltd Shop Eynsford 50 £2,508.80 Recommended
Darenth House, Eynsford
DA4 0AA

Discretionary Rate Relief Number Relief 
2021/22

Total Officer Recommended 8 £47,045.72

Total Officer Rejected 0 £0.00

Top-Up Relief Number Amount
Total Officer Recommended 49 £125,281.23

Total Officer Rejected 0 £0.00

Rural Rate Relief Number Amount
Total Officer Recommended 8 £23,018.38

Total Officer Rejected 0 £0.00

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2021/22 

Finance & Investment Advisory Committee – 21 January 2021  

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer - Finance & Trading 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by:  

 Cabinet – 11 February 2021  

 Council – 23 February 2021 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting 

regulations requires the Council to ‘have regard to’ the Prudential Code and to 

set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the Council’s 

capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable. 

The Act therefore requires the Council to set out its treasury strategy for 

borrowing and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy (as required by 

investment guidance issued subsequent to the Act). This sets out the Council’s 

policies for managing its investments and for giving priority to the security and 

liquidity of those investments. 

The Annual Investment Strategy remains largely the same as for 2020/21 with 

the addition of Bond, Property, Equity and Multi-Asset Funds as an alternative 

investment option. 

This report supports the Key Aim of: efficient management of the Council’s 

resources. 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officer: Roy Parsons, Ext. 7204 

Recommendation to Finance & Investment Advisory Committee:  

That
[...]
m 
investments; and 

 A counterparty to which the Council has lent money fails to repay the 
loan at the required time. 

Consideration of risk is integral in our approach to treasury management. The 

movement in previous years towards having a restricted lending list of better 

quality institutions but higher individual limits with those institutions has reduced 

the chances of a default. But if a default did occur, the potential loss would be 

greater. 

These risks are mitigated by the annual investment strategy which has been 
prepared on the basis of achieving the optimum return on investments 
commensurate with proper levels of security and liquidity.  However, Members 
should recognise that in the current economic climate, these remain significant 
risks and that the strategy needs to be constantly monitored. 

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Conclusions 

The effect of the proposals set out in this report is to allow the Council to 

effectively and efficiently manage cash balances. 

In line with the revised CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, the 

Annual Treasury Strategy Statement must be considered by Council and this is 

planned for its meeting on 23 February 2021. Given the current uncertainties in 

the financial markets and the implications of Brexit, the Council may need to 

consider amending its strategy during the year. 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



Adrian Rowbotham  

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance & Trading 

Appendices 

Appendix A – Prospects for interest rates 

Appendix B – Economic background and interest rate risks 

Appendix C – Investment portfolio at 1 December 2020 

Appendix D – Specified and non-specified investments 

Appendix E – Approved countries for investments 

Appendix F – Treasury management scheme of delegation  

Appendix G – The trea
[...]
nd 
financial guarantees; 

 ensuring that Members are adequately informed and understand the risk 
exposures taken on by an authority; 

Page 78

Agenda Item 7



 

 ensuring that the authority has adequate expertise, either in house or 
externally provided, to carry out the above; and 

 creation of Treasury Management Practices which specifically deal with 
how non treasury investments will be carried out and managed, to 
include the following: - 

o Risk management (TMP1 and schedules), including investment 
and risk management criteria for any material non-treasury 
investment portfolios; 

  
o Performance measurement and management (TMP2 and 

schedules), including methodology and criteria for assessing 
the performance and success of non-treasury investments; 

  
o Decision making, governance and organisation (TMP5 and 

schedules), including a statement of the governance 
requirements for decision making in relation to non-treasury 
investments; and arrangements to ensure that appropriate 
professional due diligence is carried out to support decision 
making; 

  
o Reporting and management information (TMP6 and schedules), 

including where and how often monitoring reports are taken; 
and 

  
o Training and qualifications (TMP10 and schedules), including 

how the relevant knowledge and skills in relation to non-
treasury investments will be arranged. 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2020/21 – TO THE END OF NOVEMBER 

2020 

Finance & Investment Advisory Committee – 21 January 2021 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

1 This report presents figures on nine internally set performance indicators 
covering activities that support information provided in the regular financial 
monitoring statements. 

2 Information is provided on targets for the financial year. 

3 Use of these indicators assists management in highlighting areas where 
performance has an impact on the financial outtu
[...]
Management - 
Investment returns 
vs RPI vs CPI 

0.4% 0.4%  

 

 
 

 

 

Investment 
Returns  

RPI 

 

CPI 

0.4% 0.4%  

 

 
  

P
age 87

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FINANCIAL RESULTS 2020/21 – TO THE END OF NOVEMBER 2020 

Finance & Investment Advisory Committee – 21 January 2021 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

1 The year-end position at the end of November was forecast to be an 
unfavourable variance of £22,000.  The increase in expenditure or income 
losses which related to COVID-19 total £3.1m; this represents 19.9% of our net 
service expenditure totalling £15.581m. 

2 The table below sets out the current position in terms of the Government’s 
Income Compensation Scheme.  Two claims have been submitted to date, July 
and November with a further claim and reconciliation at the end of March 
2021. 

  

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance & Trading 

Status: For Consideration  

Also considered by: Cabinet – 11 February 2021 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of: Effective Management of Council 

Resources 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officers:  Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483 

Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to Finance and Investment Advisory Committee:   

That the report be noted, and any comments forwarded to Cabinet. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  

Cabinet considers and comments from Finance and Investment Advisory 

Committee and notes the report. 

Reason for recommendation: Sound financial governance of the Council. 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 9



Table 1: COVID-19 Sales, Fees and Charges Compensation Scheme  

 £m 

Projected total net claim 2,059 

Net claim to November 2020 1,573 

3 The financial cost of the COVID-19 pandemic started at the very end of March 
2020 and therefore the financial cost was limited in 2019/20 and has already 
been reported. However, as the current forecast position shows, a far greater 
impact will be 
[...]
,000

1,200,000

APR MAY JUNE JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR

CUMULATIVE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT INCOME                              

Actual 20/21 Actuals 19/20 Actuals 18/19 Budget  20/21

9_Development Mgt Graph

P
age 124

A
genda Item

 9



PROPERTY INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE REPORT 

Finance and Investment Advisory Committee – 21 January 2021  

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance and Trading 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by:  

 Cabinet – 11 February 2021 

 Council – 23 February 2021 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:   

This report provides an update on the progress of the Property Investment 

Strategy to date and looks at the future direction of the strategy. 

The Property Investment Strategy was approved by Council on 22 July 2014 to 

support the aim of the council becoming more financially self-sufficient as 

Government Support continued to reduce. 

The acquisitions to date have helped the council achieve this aim.  This report 

provides an update on those acquisitions. 

The Government’s Spending Review in November included changes to the Public 

Works Loan Board (PWLB) lending terms and are intended to stop councils that 

invest primarily for yield from borrowing from the PWLB.  These changes will be 

monitored and may impact on the Council’s future ability to undertake property 

investments. 

In a changing property market, it is important to review the criteria of the 

strategy on a regular basis. 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins  

Contact Officers: Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153 

Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483 

Detlev Munster, Ext. 7099 

 

Page 125

Agenda Item 10



 

Introduction and Background 

1 In recent years Sevenoaks District Council has been faced with ongoing 
reductions in Government Support culminating in it no longer receiving 
Revenue Support Grant from 2017/18.  This has led to a number of decisions 
that have been taken through the 10-year budget process to try an
[...]
ent Strategy Member 
Working Group at their meeting on 5 July 2016 and reported their findings 
at the Scrutiny Committee on 30 March 2017.   

43 The Member Working Group concluded that the benefits of the Property 
Investment Strategy do outweigh the risks, provided that the council 
remains constantly aware of changes in the market and financial risks. 

44 Internal Audit completed an audit report on the Property Investment 
Strategy in 2017/18.  The audit opinion given in the report was of full 
assurance. 

45 The audit report conclusion was as follows: “Audit fieldwork confirmed 
effective governance and financial arrangements are in place for the 
delivery of the Property Investment Strategy. The attainment of set 
objectives is being achieved. Existing arrangements are fit for purpose for 
the delivery of the Strategy and comply with Council procedures.”   

46 The assurances required over the Property Investment Strategy are 
considered each year as part of the risk-based annual audit planning 
process. 

47 The changes to the PWLB lending terms also produce additional risks that 
did not previously exist. 

Property Investment Strategy Criteria 

48 The annual update report gives Members the opportunity to review the 
Property Investment Strategy criteria previously agreed.  The current 
criteria are included in Appendix A. 

49 The asset categories currently included in the strategy are industrial, office, 
retail, trade counter and private residential.  Due to the requirement to 
have a balanced portfolio and recognising the changing market it is asked 
that Members consider changing it to ‘all categories’ subject to appropriate 
due diligence and ensuring no asset class exceeds 20% in total value of the 
approved funding. 

50 Members have previously had discussions about the location of potential 
investments.  The current criteria restricts this to within a 50-mile radius of 
the Council’s Argyle Road offices or within Kent and Medway. 

51 The Property Investment Strategy criteria also applies to Quercus 7. 

 

Page 133

Agenda Item 10



Key Implications 

Financial 

As previously stated in this report, the Property Investment Strategy is a major 

contributor to deliver the aim of the council remaining financially self-sufficient. 

It was previously expected that a significant proportion of future Property 

Investment Strategy funding would be provided by external borrowing, but it 

should be recognised that this may no longer be possible.  Each acquisition will be 

looked at on a case by case basis to ensure that the most appropriate funding 

method is used. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

Legal resources would be required to undertake legal pre-purchase due diligence 

for any future acquisitions.  This would be undertaken either internally by the 

Council’s Legal Team or externally and a decision would be made on a case by case 

basis. 

A full risk analysis is included at Appendix B to this report.   

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

 

Value for Money and Asset Maintenance 

Value for money derived from available finances when looked at in conjunction 

with the Treasury Management Strategy has the ability to be increased via the 

Property Investment Strategy. 

Conclusions 

In acknowledgement of the position with Government Support and the continued 

low returns on investment of reserves, further investment in the Property 

Investment Strategy, if allowable, will continue to ensure that the Council remains 

financially self-sufficient. 

 

Page 134

Agenda Item 10



Adrian Rowbotham  

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance & Trading 

Appendices 

Appendix A – Property Investment Strategy 

Appendix B – Property Investment Strategy – Risk Analysis 

Appendix C – Property Market Update from Savills 

Backg

Minutes of the meeting


37 
 

FINANCE & INVESTMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Dickins (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Bayley, Carroll, Clack, Clayton, Penny Cole, Harrison, 

Hogarth and Reay 
 
80.    Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 
October 2020 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

81.    Declarations of Interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 

82.    Actions from Previous Meeting  
 

There were none. 

83.    Update from Portfolio Holder  
 

The Portfolio Holder gave an update on the Council’s financial position in light of 
the COVID-19 pandemic. The Council was in a strong financial position and the 
Portfolio Holder was confident that the Council would have the resources to 
continue to serve the community. The budget setting process had been condensed 
but was not yet complete as the calculation of tax base setting and tax setting still 
needed completing.  

The Council would respond to the open consultation on the proposed Right to 
Regenerate as it posed the risk of not allowing the Council to engage in 
placemaking and regeneration within the district.  

On behalf of the Committee, the Portfolio Holder noted and thanked Cllr Reay for 
his apologies for the previous meeting. 

In response to queries, Members were advised that the Council was currently 
delivering the latest scheme of grants to businesses following the recent lockdown 
restrictions.  

The Committee requested their vote of thanks to be recorded to all staff involved 
in distributing business grants to acknowledge their hard work.  



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 21 January 2021 

38 
 

84.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  
 

There were none. 

85.    Discretionary Rate Relief  
 

The Business Rates Manager presented the report which advised that the Council 
required potential recipients of discretionary rate relief to submit a formal 
application every two years, and set out the proposals for awarding discretionary 
rate relief for 2021/2022 to ratepayers who had already submitted an application, 
or who were expected to have submitted an application by 1 March 2021.  

Public Sector Equality Duty  

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that the proposals for 
granting relief from business rates for 2021/2022 as set out in Appendix B to 
the report, be approved. 

86.    Treasury Management Strategy  
 

The Principal Accountant presented the report which advised that the Local 
Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting regulations required the Council to 
‘have regard to’ the Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next 
three years to ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans were affordable, 
prudent and sustainable.  The Act therefore required the Council to set out its 
treasury strategy for borrowing and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy (as 
required by investment guidance issued subsequent to the Act). The report set out 
the Council’s policies for managing its investments and for giving priority to the 
security and liquidity of those investments. 

The Annual Investment Strategy remained largely the same as for 2020/21 with the 
addition of Bond, Property, Equity and Multi-Asset Funds as an alternative 
investment option. The effect of the proposals set out in the report allowed the 
Council to effectively and efficiently manage cash balances.  In line with the 
revised CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, the Annual Treasury 
Strategy Statement had to be considered by Council and this was planned for its 
meeting on 23 February 2021. Given the current uncertainties in the financial 
markets and the implications of Brexit, the Council may need to consider amending 
its strategy during the year. 

It was clarified to Members that there were currently no plans to invest in the new 
alternative investment options and further advice would be sought from the 
treasury advisors.  



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 21 January 2021 

39 
 

Public Sector Equality Duty  

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet to recommend to Council, 
that the Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22, be approved. 

87.    Financial Performance Indicators 2020/21 - to the end of November 2020  
 

The Head of Finance presented the report which presented figures on nine 
internally set performance indicators covering activities that supported 
information provided in the regular financial monitoring statements. The Head of 
Finance drew attention to particular areas including sundry debts and treasury 
management.  

Members queried if the COVID-19 pandemic had any impact on the average number 
of days to process a change in circumstances for Housing Benefit.  

Action 1: The Head of Finance to inform Members  if there had been any 
impact from COVID-19 on the average number of days to process a change in 
circumstances for Housing Benefit (monthly) (LPI_HB04).  

Public Sector Equality Duty  

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted 

88.    Financial Results 2021/21 - to the end of November 2020  
 

The Head of Finance presented the report which set out the year-end position at 
the end of November which was forecast to be an unfavourable variance of 
£22,000. The increase in expenditure or income losses which related to COVID-19 
totalled £3.1m, representing 19.9% of the net service expenditure totalling 
£15.581m. 

It was noted that a tenant went into administration as result of COVID-19, which 
was reflected in the unfavourable variance of £96,000 on investment property 
income. In response to queries, Members were advised this case was not covered 
by insurance.  

Public Sector Equality Duty  

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That  



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 21 January 2021 

40 
 

a) the report be noted; and 

b) it be suggested to Cabinet that insurance against property income loss be 
considered further.   

89.    Property Investment Strategy Update  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer, Finance & Trading presented the 
report which provided an update on the progress of the Property Investment 
Strategy to date and looked at the future direction of the strategy. 

The Property Investment Strategy had been approved by Council on 22 July 2014, 
to support the aim of the council becoming more financially self-sufficient as 
Government Support continued to reduce.  The acquisitions to date had helped the 
Council achieve this aim.  The report also provided an update on those 
acquisitions. 

The Government’s Spending Review in November included changes to the Public 
Works Loan Board (PWLB) lending terms and were intended to stop councils that 
invested primarily for yield from borrowing from the PWLB.  These changes would 
be monitored and might impact on the Council’s future ability to undertake 
property investments. In a changing property market, it was important to review 
the criteria of the strategy on a regular basis. In acknowledgement of the position 
with Government Support and the continued low returns on investment of 
reserves, further investment in the Property Investment Strategy, if allowable, 
would continue to ensure that the Council remained financially self-sufficient. 

Council had agreed that £50m could be spent on the strategy over four tranches 
and including the Sennocke Hotel, £31m of which had been spent.  

Members asked questions and discussed the possible changes to the strategy 
criteria.  

Public Sector Equality Duty  

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That 

a) the report be noted; and 

Public Sector Equality Duty  

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That 



Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 21 January 2021 

41 
 

a) the report be noted; and 

b) the following changes to the Property Investment Strategy be 
recommended to Cabinet  

i)  all asset categories be included in the strategy subject to 
appropriate due diligence and ensuring no asset class exceeds 20% in 
total value of the approved funding; and 

ii)  the location of potential investments be expanded to all of England.  

90.    Work Plan  
 

The work plan was noted. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.07 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


